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··._() 
MINUTES OF THE 110TH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 

KVS HELD ON 24.05.2018 AT 5.00 P.M. IN THE CONFERENCE HALL, 
ROOM NO. 112, 'C' WING, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI 

110th Meeting of Board of Govemors of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan 

(KVS) was held on 24,05.2018 at 5.00 p.m. in Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. 

The meeting was chaired by Sh. Prakash Javadekar, Hon'ble Minister of 

Human Resource Development (GOI) and Chairman, KVS. The list of members 

and Special Invitees who attended the meeting is annexed. 

Commissioner, KVS welcomed the Hon'ble HRM and Chairman, KVS and 

other distinguished members of the Boru;-d. 

After a brief introduction of the Hon'ble Members, agenda points were 

taken up one by one for consideration of the Board and decisions were taken 

as under: 

ITEM N0.1: CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE 109TH MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS HELD ON 06.03.2018. 

Minutes were confirmed. 

ITEM NO. 2: ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE MINUTES OF THE 109TH 

MEETING OF BOG HELD ON 06-03-2018. 

Action Taken was noted by the Board. 

ITEM NO. 3: RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
MEETING, KVS HELD ON 28TH MARCH 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held on 
28.03.2018 are as under: 
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· 0 "Item No.1:- To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Finance 
Committee held on 23.11.2017 

Since no comments were received, the minutes were confirmed. 

'' Item No.2: Proposal for Financing the creation of Capital Assets through 
Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) 

The Commissioner KVS informed the Finance Committee that the Higher 
Education Financing Agency (HEFA) was registered as a section -8 Company 
under the Companies Act, on 31 8 ' May, 2017. HEFA is a joint venture of 
MHRD, Government of India and Canara Bank for financing creation of Capital 
Assets in Higher Education Institutions in India. Presently, HEFA provides 
financial assistance for creation of educational infrastructure and R&D in 
India's premier higher educational institutions. 

During a recent meeting at MHRD, it was suggested that KVS should 
explore the possibility of financing the construction of KV buildings through 
HEFA. 

It was observed that the present proV1s1ons for funding by HEFA cover 
only the institutions of Higher Education. The matter was taken up verbally 
with the Secretary, Higher Education wherein, he clarified that MHRD is in the 
process of making provisions for including institutions of school education like 
KVS and NVS for funding under HEFA. 

As per the existing provisions of HEFA, the principal component shall be 
paid out of internal accruals of the borrowing institution and interest 
component shall be borne out of budgetary grants being provided by MHRD. 
As per discussions with the Secretary, Higher Education, these guidelines may 
get modified in near future. 

The Finance Committee observed that there would be three kinds of 
proposals pertaining to KVs with reference to HEFA loan. 

i) Schools proposed for construction, where all the approvals are in 
place and there are no encumbrances. This will include 50 schools approved 
vide Cabinet Note dated 22.02.2017 with unit cost of construction of school 
building@ Rs. 18.23 Cr. in 2017-18 and 11 ongoing projects where approval 
of revision of cost by Cabinet is not required. 

ii) Where approvals of revised cost estimates are yet to take place. This 
will include schools where the unit cost of construction of school buildings is 
variable on account of the fact that these were approved in earlier years and 
needs to be revised in view of cost escalations as per present norms. Unit 
cost of School Buildings, as approved by the Govt. is detailed below: 
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·_o Sl Cabinet Unit cost for No. of KVs No. of schools No. of KVs No. of 
No. note dated construction of sanctioned buildings under school 

school buildings constructed construction buildings 
(Rs. in Cr.) ifet to be 

constructed 

1. Prior to 2006. -- 29* 00 04 25 
2. 26.06.2006 2.50 145 76 23 46 
3. 15.02.2010 6.53 107 24 24 59 
4. 17.02.2014 14.55 54 01 19 34 
5. 22.02.2017 18.23 50 00 00 50 

*This refers number of KVs where buildings are yet to be constructed. 

(iii) Set of proposals where there is a need for the replacement of dilapidated 
school buildings either fully or partly on account of safety of children. 

Since revision of user charges has not yet come into force and continuity of 
funds generation is not certain, the Committee felt that the proposal of KVS to 
repay principal component of loan from anticipated user charges of Rs.600 Cr. 
(being mobilized through proposed revision of user charges), would not be 
feasible or prudent. The Committee therefore recommended that the 
repayment of both the Principal and interest under HEFA loan should be met 
from out of Govt. Grants for creation of Capital Assets. 

Based on the above facts, it was decided that KVS should prepare 3 sets of 
proposals based on the following guidelines:-

KVS shall prepare proposals among three verticals, one for 61 (50+ 11) 
school buildings for which the proposals are already approved, second where 
appraisals/approvals of revised cost estimales are yet to be taken i.e. 
223(164+59) school buildings and third where repairing/replacement of 21 
school buildings is to be undertaken. HEFA loan may be availed of for the first 
2 verticals, for the 3rd .. it shall be unciertaken ol.lt of Capital grants. The details 
of these three proposals are described below:-

(a) Proposal for seeking first loan from HEFA for approved schools. 

There are 50 new KVs approved in the year 2017-18. Proposals for these 50 
KVs can straightaway be moved for seeking loan from HEFA. The estimated 
cost for the 50 KVs would be Rs. 91!.50 Cr. (Rs.18.23 Cr. as unit cost). For 
completion for construction activities, the funds would be required in three 
years i.e. Rs 300 Cr. in 2018-19, Rs 300 Cr. in 2019-20 and Rs 311.50 Cr. in 
2020-21. 

Besides the above, there are 70 on-going project:> out of which 11 
proposals do not require approval of Govt. for cost escalation as it is within the 
powers vested with Secretary, MHRD. KVS may send a proposal to MHRD, 
seeking approval up to 20% escalation for these 11 KVs. 
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· 0 Loan requirement from HEFA for these 11 ongoing projects would-be 
around Rs. 121 Cr. of which Rs. 78 Cr. would be required in 2018-19 and 
Rs.43 Cr. in 2019-20. 

KVS may submit a comprehensive proposal, as detailed below, for 
sanction of loan of Rs.1032.50 Cr. (Rs.911.50Cr.+Rs.l21Cr.) during the 
year 2018-19 

• The amount of Rs 1032.50 Cr. would be required in three years. Since 
funds are released to the construction agencies on the basis of progress 
report, HEFA may disburse the loan on monthly basis/actual 
requirement of KVS during the period from June, 2018 to March, 2021. 

• Since the grants are being received by KVS on monthly basis, the loan 
(principal and interest) may also be repaid in monthly installments.-

• As per the existing provisions of HEFA, repayment period of loan should 
not be more than 10 years. As such, the loan will be repaid (tentatively) 
in 106 monthly installments. 

• The interest of Rs 247.34 Cr. (tentative) has been worked out for 
the period June, 18 to March, 2027 as per the existing interest rate 
of HEFA i.e. 8.50%. (Details in Annexure I ) 

• The total Principal component of Rs 1032.50 Cr. and total interest 
component of Rs 247.34 Cr. would be paid in 106 installments during 
the period from June, 2018 to March, 2027, out of Grants for Creation of 
Capital Assets. 

The above said proposal would be subject to the condition that the HEFA 
makes new provisions regarding repayment of loan (principal and interest) out 
of Govt. Grants for Creation of Capital Assets. 

In the event of sanction of loan by HEFA being less than the fund 
requirement then KVS shall make a proposal to MHRD separately for seeking 
fund additionality to the extent of deficit. 

(b) Proposal for seeking 2nd loan from HEFA after MHRD approves 
revision in cost estimates of school construction 

In 2006, 2010, 2014 the Govt. has approved sanction of 145 KVs 
(95+50),107 KVs and 54 KVs respectively with unit cost of Rs.2.50 Cr., 6.53 
Cr., 14.55 Cr. in the respective years. It would not be proper to consider and 
project the unit cost of construction of school buildings as per the present 
unit cost of Rs.18.23 Cr. for construction of school buildings for the KVs 
sanctioned during 2006 to 2014 and KVs opened prior to 2006. This includes 
all those KVs which are in planning stage and also KVs where land is likely to 
be transferred in favour of KVS and 59 out of 70 on-going projects. Since the 
59 KVs are on-going Project, KVS should move a proposal seeking approval of 
revised cosl through EFCjCabinet. 

KVS shall revise the cost estimates and work out the fund requirement 
based on present cost norms for construction of school buildings and submit 
a proposal to MHRD seeking the approval on the revised rates of unit cost. 
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·_o 
Once the approvals are in place, a comprehensive proposal can be 

moved to HEFA for seeking a second loan, after reviewing the posi-tion 
of repayment of the first loan and other dues. 

(C) Special repairing/replacement of 21 School buildings. 

It is observed that there are 21 KVs which require immediate 
attention for replacement of school buildings either partly or fully as they 
have been declared unsafe. As the safety of school building is most 
important, the expenditure on this account may be met out of Govt. grants 
for Creation of Capital Assets. The roughly estimated fund requirement for 
replacement of 21 school buildings would be Rs.70 Cr. in 2018-19, Rs. 70 Cr. 
in 2019-20 and Rs.40 Cr. in 2020-21(total 180Cr.). The above said 
requirement would be met out of remainder of grants for Creation of Capital 
Assets available after repaying the first HEFA loan, as detailed below;-

(Rs in crore) 

!Year Gro.nts for Grants to be utilized for repayment o Remainder of Grants 
creation 0 first HEFA loan available for 
Capital replacement of 21 
Assets Principal Interest tfotal buildings 

(1) (2) (3) 4(2+3) 5(1-4) 

2018-19 231.35 135.00 9.95 144.95 86.40 
2019-20 231.35 132.00 30.37 162.37 .. 68.98 
2020-21 231.35 132.00 46.85 178.85 . 52.50 
Total 694.05 399.00 87.17 486.17 207.85 

KVS shall make a proposal seeking approval of Secretary, MHRD 
through SFC for these school buildings. 

The Finance Committee considered this agenda item and recommended 
to the Board of Governors, KVS with above observations as detailed above, for 
its approval. 

'' Item No.3:-Proposal for payment of salary to the employees of KVS posted 
at KV HPCL Jagiroad (Assam), KV HPCL Panchgram (Assam) and CCI 
Bokajan (Assam) out ofVidyalaya Vikas Nidhi (Corpus at KVS(HQ) 20%) on 
loan basis 

Finance Committee expressed its grave concern uver non-payment of 
salaries to the regular employees of said 03 KVs. Since the provisions of VVN 
do not allow payment of salaries to employees, it was decided that the loan as 
proposed by KVS for payment of salaries to the employees in above 03 KVs 
may be met out of user charges generated by KVS. 

The Finance Committee considered the agenda and recommended to the 
Board of Governors, KVS with above observations, for its approval. 
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' () && Supplementary Agenda:-

Item No.1:- Requests of Project/Institutes for conversion of 
Project/Institute of Higher Learning Sector Kendriya Vidyalayas under 
Civil Sector. 

KVS may move proposal for conversion, if such sick units have been 
referred to BIFR by concerned Ministry. 

The Finance Committee considered the agenda and recommended to the 
Board of Governors, KVS for its approval. 

Item No.2:- Renewal of Agreement between Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Sangathan & State Bank of India, Mumbai in respect of Kendriya 
Vidyalaya Sangathan Employees' Provident Fund (KVSEPF): Management 
of Fund for further three months from 16.03.2018. 

The proposal has been ratified by the Finance Committee as per 
concurrence of IFD (MHRD) for extension by three months (up to 15.06.2018) 
for SBI as portfolio manager. 

The Finance Committee considered the agenda and recommended to the 
Board of Governors, KVS for its approval. 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair." 
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' """··. -u Statement of loan disbursement and repayment schedule (Tentative) Annexure 1 

loan Rs 1032.50 Cr. (Rupees in Crore) 
Grants Grants; to 

loan 
Repayment Interest Monthly 

under be utlised 

5/ No Month 
loan Amount 

of Bearing 
Interest 

lnstalme 
Creation Balance for 

{Yearly) to be 
loan-PPl Balance 

@8.5% Yearly of amount replacem 
disbursed 

nt 
lnsta/me Capital of Grants ent of 21 
nt Assets Buildings 

1 Jun-18 37.80 0 37.80 0.27 0.27 
2 Jul-18 37.80 15 60.60 0.43 15.43 

3 Aug-18 37.80 15 83.40 0.59 15.59 

4 5ep-18 37.80 15 106.20 0.75 15.75 

5 Oct-18 37.80 15 129.00 0.91 15.91 

6 Nov-18 
378.00 

37.8C 15 151.80 1.08 16.08 

7 Dec-18 37.80 15 174.60 1.24 16.24 

8 Jan-19 37.80 15 197.40 1.40 16.40 

9 Feb-19 37.80 15 220.20 1.56 16.56 

10 Mar-19 37.80 15 243.00 1.72 16.72 144.95 231.35 86.41 70 

11 Apr-19 28.58 11 260.58 1.85 12.85 

12 May-19 28.58 11 278.16 1.97 12.97 

13 Jun-19 28.58 11 295.74 2.09 13.09 

14 Jul-19 28.58 11 313.32 2.22 13.22 

15 Aug-19 28.58 11 330.90 2.34 13.34 

16 Sep-19 28.58 11 348.48 2.47 13.47 

17 Oct-19 28.58 11 366.06 2.59 13.59 

18 Nov-19 28.58 11 383.64 2.72 13.72 

19 Dec-19 28.58 11 401.22 2.84 13.84 

20 Jan-20 28.58 11 418.80 2.97 13.97 

21 Feb-20 28.58 11 436.38 3.09 14.09 

22 Mar-20 343.00 28.62 11 454.00 3.22 14.22 162.37 231.35 68.98 70 

23 Apr-20 25.95 11 468.95 3.32 14.32 

~4 May-20 25.95 11 483.90 3.43 14.43 

25 Jun-20 25.95 11 498.85 3.53 14.53 

26 Jul-20 25.95 11 513.80 3.64 14.64 

27 Aug-20 25.95 11 528.75 3.75 14.75 

28 Sep-20 25.95 11 543.70 3.85 14.85 

29 Oct-20 25.95 11 558.65 3.96 14.96 

30 Nov-2C 25.95 11 573.60 4.06 15.06 

31 Dec-2C 25.95 11 588.55 4.17 15.17 

32 Jan-21 25.95 11 603.50 4.27 15.27 

33 Feb-21 25.95 11 618.45 4.38 15.38 . 

34 Mar-21 311.50 26.05 11 633.50 4.49 15.49 178.85 231.35 52.50 40 

35 Apr-21 0 0 8.75 624.75 4.43 13.18 
36 May-21 0 0 8.75 616.00 4.36 13.11 

37 Jun-21 0 0 8.75 607.25 4.30 13.05 

38 Jul-21 0 0 8.75 598.50 4.24 12.99 

39 Aug-21 0 ( 8.75 589.75 4.18 . 12.93 
40 Sep-21 0 0 8.75 5BJ.nn 4.12 12.87 

41 Oct-21 0 0 8.75 572.25 4.05 12.80 

42 Nov-21 0 0 8.75 563.50 3.99 12.74 

43 Dec-21 0 0 8.75 554.75 3.93 12.68 

44 Jan-22 0 0 8.75 546.00 3.87 12.62 154.01 231.35 77.34 
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45 Feb-22 0 0 8.75 537.25 3.81 12.56 

46 Mar-22 0 0 8.75 528.50 3.74 12.49 

47 Apr-22 0 0 8.75 519.75 3.68 12.43 

48 May-22 0 0 8.75 511.00 3.62 12.37 

49 Jun-22 0 0 8.75 502.25 3.56 12.31 

50 Jul-22 0 0 8.75 493.50 3.50 12.25 

51 Aug-22 0 0 8.75 484.75 3.43 12.18 

52 Sep-22 0 0 8.75 476.00 3.37 12.12 

53 Oct-22 0 0 8.75 467.25 3.31 12.06 

54 Nov-22 0 0 8.75 458.50 3.25 12.00 

55 Dec-22 0 0 8.75 449.75 3.19 11.94 

56 Jan-23 0 0 8.75 441.00 3.12 11.87 

57 Feb-23 0 0 8.75 432.25 3.06 11.81 

58 Mar-23 0 0 8.75 423.50 3.00 11.75 145.09 231.35 86.26 

59 Apr-23 0 0 8.75 414.75 2.94 11.69 
60 May-23 0 0 8.75 406.00 2.RB 11.63 

61 Jun-23 0 0 8.75 397.25 2.81 11.5G 
-

G2 Jul-23 0 0 8.75 388.50 2.75 11.5C 

63 Aug-23 0 0 8.75 379.75 2.69 11.44 

64 5ep-23 0 0 8.75 371.00 2.63 11.38 

65 Oct-23 0 0 8.75 362.25 2.57 11.32 

66 Nov-23 0 0 8.75 353.50 2.50 11.25 

fi7 Dec-23 0 0 8.75 344.75 2.44 11.19 

68 Jan-24 0 0 8.75 336.00 2.38 11.13 

69 Feb-24 0 0 8.75 327.25 2.32 11.07 

70 Mar-24 0 0 8.75 318.50 2.26 11.01 136.16 231.35 95.19 

71 Apr-24 0 0 8.75 309.75 2.19 10.94 
72 May-24 0 0 8.75 301.00 2.13 10.88 

73 Jun-24 0 0 8.75 292.25 2.07 10.82 

74 Jul-24 0 0 8.75 283.SC 2.01 10.76 

75 Aug-24 0 _c 8.75 274.75 1.95 10.70 

76 5ep-24 0 0 8.75 266.00 1.88 10.63 

77 Oct-24 0 0 8.75 257.25 1.82 10.57 

78 Nov-24 0 c 8.75 248.50 1.76 10.51 

79 Dec-24 0 0 8.75 239.75 1.70 10.45 

so Jan-25 0 0 8.75 231.00 1.64 10.39 

81 Feb-25 0 0 8.75 222.25 1.57 10.32 

82 Mar-25 0 0 8.75 213.50 1.51 10.26 127.24 231.35 104.11 

83 Apr-25 0 0 8.75 204.75 1.45 10.20 
84 May-25 0 0 8.75 196.00 1.39 10.14 

~5 Jun-25 0 0 8.75 187.25 i.33 10.08 

86 Jul-25 0 0 8.75 178.50 1.26 10.01 

87 Aug-25 0 0 8.75 169.75 1.20 9.95 

88 5ep-25 0 0 8.75 161.00 1.14 9.89 

89 Oct-25 0 0 8.75 152.25 1.08 9.83 

90 Nov-25 0 0 8.75 143.50 1.02 9.77 

91 Dec-25 0 0 8.75 134.75 0.95 9.70 

92 Jan-26 0 0 8.75 126.00 0.89 9.64 

93 Feb-26 0 0 8.75 117.25 0.83 9.58 

94 Mar-26 0 0 8.75 108.50 0.77 9.52 118.31 231.35 113.04 

95 Apr-26 0 0 8.75 99.75 0.71 9.46 
96 May-26 0 0 8.75 91.00 0.64 9.39 112.86 231.35 118.49 
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-0 97 Jun-26 0 0 8.75 82.25 0.58 9.33 

98 Ju/·26 0 0 8.75 73.50 0.52 9.27 

99 Aug.26 0 0 8.75 64.75 0.46 9.21 

100 Sep·26 0 0 8.75 56.00 0.40 9.15 

101 Oct·26 0 0 8.75 47.25. 0.33 9.08 

102 Nov·26 0 0 8.75 38.50 0.27 9.02 

103 Dec·26 0 0 8.75 29.75 0.21 8.96 

104 Jan·27 0 0 8.75 21.00 0.15 8.90 

lOS Feb·27 0 0 8.75 12.25 0.09 8.84 

106 Mar·27 0 0 12.25 0.00 0.00 12.25 

tfotal 1032.50 1032.50 1032.5 34918.98 247.34 1279.84 1279.8 2082.2 802.31 180 

Note:-
1. It is presumed that loan will be sanctioned in May, 2018 and 1st installment will be disbursed in 

June, 2018. 

2. It is presumed that disbursement will be done on monthly basis. 
3. As per HEFA guidelines, interest amount has to be paid on monthly basis. 
4. loan will be repaid on monthly basis, as KVS is getting grants on monthly basis. 

The Board approved 't'h:e .r-ecommendations of the Finance Committee. 

ITEM NO. 4: ImvtEW ~ EXPENDITURE INCURRED RELATING TO 
IMPLEMEN:l'..AII'I(')'N OF RTE ACT 2009 IN KENDRIYA 
VIJj'21Q;AYA SANGATHAN. 

Commissimrer apprised the Board that as per the 90th Board of 
Governors meeting held on 30.08.2011, Kendriya Vidyalayas were directed to 
reimburse the: expenditure incurred for providing 2 sets of uniform, one set of 
books & stationery, transportation & VVN amounting to be Rs. 4500/- per 
child per year .to 'the parents of the children admitted under RTE. Since 
MHRD has not reimbursed any amount so far, it is difficult for the Vidyalayas 
to implement the decision made by the BOG for want of funds. The 
Commissioner also apprised the Board that CAG has also objected to the 
expenditure incurred upon RTE from VVN. Under the circumstances KVS 
proposed to withdraw the funding for the provisions of 2 sets of uniform, one 
set of books, stationery & transportation to the children under RTE Act, 2009 
till Ministry of HRD (Go!) provides Budgetary provisions for the same. 
However, KVR will continue the exemption of the VVN payment and tuition fees 
in r / o children admitted under RTE Act, 2009. 

The Hon'ble HRM desired to get this matter examined by the Special 
Secretary & Vice-Chairperson, KVS so as to get funds from MHRD. After the 
receipt of funds, KVS will reimburse the amount to the parents. 
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, 0 ITEM NO. 5: DEVELOPMENT OF ALUMNI COMMUNITY IN KENDRIYA 
VIDYALAYAS 

The BOG considered and approved the proposal for setting up Alumni 
Community by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan with the direction that no funds 
received from our students/alumni be paid to the outside agency. However, 
KVS can hire consultants for setting up the Alumni Community. KVS may 
also make attempts to strengthen Alumni Community through extensive use of 
social media and activate the Alumni Associations at School level as well. 

